

No. 08-22

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION,  
AND SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MASSEY COAL COMPANY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*OF COUNSEL:*

KEITH R. FISHER  
WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN  
ROBERT D. CARROLL

WILLIAM H. NEUKOM  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
PRESIDENT  
American Bar Association  
321 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60610  
(312) 988-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Bar Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
A. Substantial Judicial Campaign Contributions May Create An Appearance of Bias And Undermine The Legitimacy Of The Judicial System.....	7
B. This Case Presents The Court With An Opportunity To Clarify What Due Process Requires Of Disqualification Determinations In Judicial Campaign Contribution Cases.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) .....	11, 15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	11
<i>Dupre v. Telxon Corp.</i> , petition for cert. filed, No. 08-41 (U.S. July 7, 2008).....	7
<i>In re Dunleavy</i> , 838 A.2d 338 (Me. 2003), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Dunleavy v. Maine</i> <i>Comm. on Jud'l Responsibility</i> , 541 U.S. 960 (2004).....	14
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	11
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10

<i>N. Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund for</i> <i>Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 361 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2004), vacated & reh'g granted, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 10232 (8th Cir. 2004), rev'd, 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans</i> <i>United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	7
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	11, 12
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS &amp; STATUTES</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
ALA. CODE §§ 12-24-1 .....	13

MISS. CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT, Canon 3E(2).....	14
W. VA. CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT.....	13

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA CANONS OF PROF'L ETHICS (1908).....	3
ABA CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT (1972) .....	3
ABA Joint Comm'n to Evaluate the Model Code of Judicial Conduct, State Judicial Ethics Resources .....	4
ABA MODEL CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
ABA, JUSTICE IN JEOPARDY: REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON THE 21 <sup>ST</sup> CENTURY JUDICIARY (2003).....	15
Justin D. Anderson, <i>Court Race Ad Sparks Controversy; French Riviera Photos Resurface in Campaign Spot</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE (WV), May 5, 2008, at 1A. ....	6
Richard Briffault, <i>Public Funds and the Regulation of Judicial Campaigns</i> , 35 Ind. L. REV. 819 (2002) .....	8
T.C. Brown, <i>Majority of Court Rulings Favor Campaign Donors</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, Feb. 15, 2000, at 1A.....	9

RICHARD E. FLAMM, JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION: RECUSAL AND DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGES (2d ed. 2007).....	5
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research, Inc., <i>Justice at Stake—State Judges Frequency Questionnaire (2001-2002)</i> .....	10
J. Christopher Heagarty, <i>The Changing Face of Judicial Elections</i> , N.C. ST. B. J. 19 (Winter 2002).....	8
Michael Hennessy & Bruce Hardy, <i>The Annenberg Public Policy Center of the University of Pennsylvania, Public Understanding of and Support for the Courts: Judicial Survey Results (2007)</i> .....	8
Justice at Stake Campaign, <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2006</i> . ....	7, 8
Lake Sosin Snell Perry & Associates, <i>Banners from a Survey of 500 Registered Voters in the State of Pennsylvania (1998)</i> .....	9
Adam Liptak and Janet Roberts, <i>Campaign Cash Mirrors a High Court's Rulings</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 1, 2006, at A1 .....	9
John Copeland Nagle, <i>The Recusal Alternative to Campaign Finance Legislation</i> , 37 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 69 (2000).....	5
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Justice for Sale</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 15, 2007, at A25.....	9

Vernon Valentine Palmer, <i>The Louisiana Supreme Court in Question: An Empirical and Statistical Study of the Effects of Campaign Money on the Judicial Function</i> , 82 TUL. L. REV. 1291 (2008).....	10
Christian W. Peck, Zogby International, <i>Attitudes and Views of American Business Leaders on State Judicial Elections and Political Contributions to Judges</i> (2007) .....	8, 9
Potpourri, CHARLESTON GAZETTE (WV), July 7, 2008, at 4A. ....	6
Dorothy Samuels, <i>The Selling of the Judiciary: Campaign Cash “in the Courtroom,”</i> N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 15, 2008, at A22. ....	6
Sup. Ct. of Tex., State Bar of Tex. & Tex. Office of Ct. Admin., <i>The Courts and the Legal Profession in Texas: The Insider’s Perspective: A Survey of Judges, Court Personnel, and Attorneys</i> (1999) .....	9
Texans for Public Justice, <i>Pay to Play: How Big Money Buys Access to the Texas Supreme Court</i> (2001).....	9
